

No. 23-1313

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIN PAUL,
Petitioner,

v.

THE ROY F. AND JOANN COLE MITTE
FOUNDATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Texas

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
202.425.7499
cneily@cato.org

John J. Connolly
Counsel of Record
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
100 E. Pratt St., Ste. 2440
Baltimore, MD 21202
410.332.0444
jconnolly@zuckerman.com

David A. Reiser
M Moore
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
1800 M St., Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20036
202.778.1800
dreiser@zuckerman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT DUE PROCESS QUESTION THAT DIVIDES STATE COURTS.	4
II. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE FORBIDS CRIMINAL PROSECUTION BY A LAWYER WITH A PROFESSIONAL DUTY TO AN ADVERSE PARTY IN CIVIL LITIGATION.	8
III. CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IS A “CRIME IN THE ORDINARY SENSE,” SUBJECT TO THE SAME DUE PROCESS STANDARDS AS OTHER CRIMES.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>B'hood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. U.S.</i> , 411 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1969).....	11
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	11
<i>Caffee v. Waters</i> , No. 2020-CA-0102-MR, 2021 WL 298739 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2021).....	6
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	8
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	3
<i>Cronan ex rel. State v. Cronan</i> , 774 A.2d 866 (R.I. 2001)	7
<i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , 601 U.S. 377 (2024)	3
<i>Dep't of Soc. Servs., ex rel. Montero v. Montero</i> , 758 P.2d 690 (Haw. Ct. App. 1988)	7
<i>Eichhorn v. Kelley</i> , 111 P.3d 544 (Colo. App. 2004)	7, 13
<i>Ex Parte Cardwell</i> , 416 S.W.2d 382 (Tex. 1967)...	12
<i>Ex parte Phillips</i> , No. 12-23-00148-CV, 2023 WL 4681173 (Tex. Ct. App. July 21, 2023)	12

<i>Ex parte Sanchez</i> , 703 S.W.2d 955 (Tex. 1986)	12
<i>Ferranti v. Electrical Resources Co.</i> , 948 N.W.2d 596 (Mich. Ct. App. 2019).....	5
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 960 So.2d 31 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	5, 7
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988)	13
<i>In re Contempt of Henry</i> , 765 N.W.2d 44 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009).....	5
<i>In re Kozinn</i> , No. 03-23-00748-CV, 2024 WL 2855077 (Tex. Ct. App. June 6, 2024)	12
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 73 A.3d 85 (D.C. 2013)	7, 10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	9
<i>Price v. Commonwealth</i> , 849 S.E.2d 140 (Va. Ct. App. 2020).....	12
<i>Robertson v. U.S. ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010)	2, 4, 5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Rogowicz v. O'Connell</i> , 786 A.2d 841 (N.H. 2001)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. SEC v. Carter</i> , 907 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1990)	2, 6
<i>U.S. v. Vlahos</i> , 33 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>UMW v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	13

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35, 47 (1975)3, 8

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Louis Vuitton et Fils, S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for United States in *Robertson v. U.S. ex
rel. Watson*, 2010 WL 783166 (U.S. Mar. 8,
2010)2

RULES

Ky. R. App. P. 40(D)6

Model Rules of Pro. Conduct R. 1.6(d) (Am. Bar
Ass'n 2024)11

Model Rules of Pro. Conduct R. 3.8(d) (Am. Bar
Ass'n 2024)10

S. Ct. R. 37.21

Tex. R. Civ. P. 6924

Tex. R. Prof'l Cond. 1.0511

Tex. R. Prof'l Cond. 3.09(d)10
